

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

TERRE BEACH, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, : Civil Action
17-CV-00563-JMF

v. :

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL :
ASSOCIATION, JPMORGAN CHASE & :
COMPANY, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. Inception through Discovery, Class Certification, and the Filing of Dispositive Motions 3

 B. Mediation and Negotiation of the Settlement 5

II. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

 A. Monetary Relief 6

 B. Release of Claims 7

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND AUTHORIZATION OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS 8

IV. CLASS NOTICE AND REACTION TO SETTLEMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

II. REVIEW OF THE RULE 23(E)(2) AND *GRINNELL* FACTORS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 13

 A. Class Counsel and the Class Representatives Have Adequately Represented the Class Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(A) 13

 B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations between Experienced Counsel after Extensive Litigation Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(B) 14

 C. The Settlement Provides and Equitably Distributes Significant Relief to Class Members Satisfying the Adequacy Factors of Rule 23(e)(2)(C) 15

 1. The Costs, Risk, Delay of Trial and Appeal 15

 2. Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief 19

 3. The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees 19

- D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... 20
- E. The Additional *Grinnell* Adequacy Factors Weigh In Favor of Approval 23
 - 1. Factor 7: Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 23
 - 2. Factors 8 and 9: Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 23
- CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. SEC and ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	14
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2634361 (D. Mass. June 19, 2017).....	16
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-13825 (D. Mass. Apr. 29, 2020).....	16
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	24
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	24
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	2, 12, 14, 25
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)	11
<i>Hill v. State Street Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	18
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....	24

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP,
333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)15, 20

Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hospital and Medical Center,
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016)18

Krueger v. Ameriprise,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)18

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....18

Larson v. Allina Health Sys.,
350 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018).....16

Main v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
248 F. Supp. 3d 786 (N.D. Tex. 2017)16

Main v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-00473 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2017).....19, 22

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)18

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....19

Moitoso, et al. v. FMR, LLC, et al.,
2020 WL 1495938 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020).....16, 17

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
No. 15-cv-9936 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....19, 22

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 2769223 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020)2, 11

Newbridge Networks Sec. Litig.,
1998 WL 765724 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 1998)24

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)15

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....2, 15, 23

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)24

Rosen v. Prudential Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.,
2016 WL 7494320 (D. Conn. Dec. 30, 2016).....16

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....16, 17, 18

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
No. 15-cv-732 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2018).....19

Terraza v. Safeway Inc.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2017)16

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., LP,
No. 15-cv-01614 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2017)19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)16

Federal Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)-(c).....9, 10

ERISA..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)4

Regulations

68 Fed. Reg. 756328
